WHEREAS, the completion of the U.S. 231 Improvement Project will improve traffic 
flow and safety standards for this stretch of roadway; and  

WHEREAS, the State has now requested that the Corporation transfer the University 
Real Estate to the State for the sum of Sixty Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars 
($64,800.00) to allow the completion of the U.S. 231 Improvement  Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Board hereby declares its support for the U.S. 231 Improvement 
Project given the advantages it will provide to the University and due to the Board’s 
determination that the University Real Estate is not needed for the purposes of the University;

[...]

needed for the purposes of carrying on the educational research, the public service programs or 
the statutory responsibilities of the Corporation and/or for managing, operating, or servicing the 
University. 

2. The Board further finds and determines that the transfer of the University Real 
Estate to the State for the sum of Sixty Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars ($64,800.00) is 
advantageous to the University in allowing for the completion of the U.S. 231 Improvement 
Project with the resulting benefits accruing to the University therefrom. 

3.     The Board hereby authorizes and approves the transfer of the University Real